MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

Chapter 155

AN ACT Relating to Tuition High School Pupils in Mechanic Falls.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1893, c. 550, § 5, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 5 of chapter 550 of the private and special laws of 1893 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Scholars from the towns of Minot and Poland shall be admitted to the high school of Mechanic Falls on the same terms and subject to the same regulations as scholars residing in the town of Mechanic Falls, except that the town of Mechanic Falls shall be entitled to charge tuition therefor as provided by the general law; provided, however, that should said high school become overcrowded by reason of such attendance, the superintending school committee may exclude such scholars not residing in said town of Mechanic Falls as it may deem for the best interests of said school.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 156

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Judge and the Recorder of the Old Town Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 153, § 9, amended. The last sentence of section 9 of chapter 153 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 92 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The salary of the judge of said court shall be \$7,800 \$2,000, annually; that of the recorder, \$1,200, annually, and both of said salaries are to be paid quarterly monthly, with and all other expenses of said court are to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot, and such additional amount for clerk hire as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'